MEMORANDUM Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (B)

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: October 4, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R.A. Cuevas, Jr. SUBJECT: Resolution authorizing the Mayor to
County Attorney amend the FY 2005 through FY 2011
Action Plans to recapture and
reallocate prior year CDBG Funds

This item was amended from the original version as stated on the County Mayor’s
memorandum.

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Department of Housing and Community
Development and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Commissioner Rebeca

Sosa.
R. A. Cudvas, Jr.
County Attorney
RAC/ls



Memorandum

Date: October 4, 2011

To: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Carlos A. Gimen
Mayor

Subject: Amendment to the FY 2005 tHrough FY 2011 Action Plans for CDBG, HOME, HODAG, and
ESG Funds

This item _was amended at the September 14, 2011 meeting of the Economic Development a ocial
Services Committee to reduce the recapture of $45.000 from the Department of Human Services’
rehabilitation of the Richmond Heights and West Perrin ior nter to $5.000 and eliminate the
reallocation of $40,000 to Neighbors and Neighbors Agency’s Farmer's Market. The total recapture and

reallocation of prior year Community Development Block Grant funds changes from $3,978.865.85 to
$3.938,865.65.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) authorize the County Mayor or the
County Mayor's designee to substantially amend the FY 2005 through FY 2011 Action Plans to do the
following:

* Recapture and reallocate $3,938,865.65 of prior year Community Development Block Grant (CDBG),
$2,5648,779 of Home Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), and $2,039,301 of Housing
Development Action Grant (HODAG). The detailed recapture and reallocation of the CDBG, HOME,
and HODAG funds is indicated in Exhibit 1.

» Amend project scopes for two CDBG funded activities associated with the Elevator Modemization for
Elderly Apartments and SFLUM Community Center projects.

» Allocate an additional $1.954 million in FY 2011 CDBG funds to partially restore funding for economic
development activities and address high priority needs of the Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy
Areas (NRSAs) and $43,263 in additional FY 2011 Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds. The
allocation of additional CDBG and ESG funds is indicated in Exhibit 2.

SCOPE
Exhibit | and Exhibit Il provide the Commission District location for the projects recommended for CDBG,
HOME, and HODAG funding.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE

The recapture and/or reallocation of prior year CDBG, HOME, HODAG, and ESG funds will not have a
negative fiscal impact to the County. This item reallocates the same amount of funds recommended for
recapture from entities listed in Exhibit 1.

However, the County’'s FY 2011 CDBG entitlement was higher than approved by the Board when Resolution
R-446-11 was adopted. The difference of $1.954 million is recommended for allocation to certain entities
listed in Exhibit 2 that applied through the FY 2011 request for application process and were impacted by the
16 percent reduction in FY 2011 CDBG funding as a result of the balancing of the federal budget.

TRACK RECORD/MONITORING
The Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) monitors all CDBG, HOME, HODAG, and

ESG funded activities. Through the review of quarterly progress reports, DHCD will monitor these projects to
ensure compliance with federal guidelines and County policies.

The entities being recommended for funding have successful track records for the delivery of products and/or
setvices as specified in their contractual agreements with DHCD. The allocation of funds will enable the

2



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

implementing entities to complete their project delivery objectives in a timely manner. For entities that have
commenced project development, the supplemental funding will assist them in meeting their objectives and is
consistent with the County's policy of Finishing What We Started.

BACKGROUND

Funded activities as part of the FY 2011 and prior years Action Plans are monitored throughout the year to
ensure agencies are in compliance with federal regulations, such as the progress of each activity towards
accomplishing the National Objectives set by the US Department of Housing and Urban Development (US
HUD). As such, DHCD recommends the recapture of CDBG and HOME funding from activities that: 1) are
unable to meet a US HUD National Objective; 2) have been completed and have unexpended balances;
and/or 3) have expired contracts. This item reallocates funds to eligible activities that: 1) have demonstrated
an existing funding gap; 2) are eligible for funds under the Finish What We Started policy; and/or 3) represent
high priority public facility improvement needs within NRSAs or other eligible areas within Miami-Dade
County.

FY 2006-2010 CDBG FUNDS ($3,938,865.65)
Staff recommends the recapture of $3,938,865.65 in CDBG funds as these activities are: 1) completed and

the unexpended balances must be recaptured as part of the US HUD required close-out process; or 2) no
longer feasible. The CDBG recaptured funds will be reprogrammed to the activities described below:

itis recommended that funds be recaptured from the DHCD Revolvmg Loan Program and reallocated to
the Tools for Change Micro Loan Program to assist small businesses. The activity will create three jobs
for low- to moderate-income individuals.

2. Camfour Supportive Housing, Inc. ~ Ten ased Rental Assistance Pro
It is recommended that funds be allocated to Carrfour Supportive Housing, Inc. for the administrative
expenses associated with the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.

3. City of North Miami h — Allen Park Recroatil 'er Improvemen 172,491

It is recommended that funds be allocated to the City of North Miami Beach Allen Park for the completion
of renovations to the Allen Park Recreation Center at 1770 NE 162 Street. The Allen Park project was
previously allocated $200,000 in CDBG funds (R-1284-09 and R-980-10) for improvements to the
recreational facility comprised of an indoor court, boxing ring, gymnasium, and activity rooms. As a result
of the permit inspection process, the original project scope must be amended to address fire, life safety,
and Americans with Disability Act regulations. The expanded project scope will include the installation of
a liftelevator, enclosure of an existing internal staircase, enclosure of mezzanine walkway, and the
construction of an enclosed two-story emergency staircase on the exterior of the building. These funds
will address existing project funding gaps under the Finish What We Started policy.

4. ity of -Locka — Segal Park | n 77
It is recommended that funds be recaptured from various City of Opa-Locka activities inciuding $2 million
from the Sherbondy Park project for reprogramming to Segal Park Improvements. The Sherbondy Park
project had environmental clearance issues which prohibited the utilization of CDBG funds.

The Segal Park Facility Improvement project will consist of the demolition and reconstruction of Helen
Miller Center located at 2331 NW 143 Street, in the City of Opa-Locka. The project scope must be
amended because the existing structure has deficient structural issues. As such, the project scope will
change from rehabilitation to the new construction of an expanded Helen Miller Center. The new
recreational facility will consist of a 6,000 square-foot two-story building on the eastern portion of Segal
Park. The new center will include a community hall, restroom, kitchen facility, office space, operations
rooms, computer center, and fitness center. These funds will address existing project funding gaps under
the Finish What We Started policy.

5. heran Services Florida, Inc. — Tenant Based Renfal Assistance Program ($10

It is recommended that CDBG funds be allocated to the Lutheran Services Florida, Inc. for the
administrative expenses associated with the Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program.

2



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 3

6. Miami-Dade Park and Recreation - Quail R Park Im, s
It is recommended that funds be recaptured including the allocation from the Ben Shavis Park
Improvement project ($191,275), which is no longer feasible, for reallocation to the Quail Roost Park
Improvement project located at 11336 Quail Roost Drive. The project is comprised of a new playground
with integral shade elements. The Ben Shavis Park improvement project was originaily funded with
District 9 Commission District Fund and an allocation by the Perrine Community Advisory Committee.

7. Miami-Dade General Services Administration - Historic Hampton House ($200.000)
It is recommended that funds be allocated for the restoration of the Historic Hampton House located at

424 NW 27 Avenue. The funds will be utilized for architectural, engineering, and other related fees. The
facility will be used as a museum and multipurpose facility and is one of the high priorities of the Model
City NRSA. These funds will address existing project funding gaps under the Finish What We Started
policy.

8. Miami-Dade Public Works ~ Drainage Improvements for Goulds NRSA ($264.899)
It is recommended that funds be allocated for drainage, sidewalks, and street improvements in the Goulds

NRSA. This is one of the high priorities of the Goulds NRSA for FY 2011. The following are areas in the
Goulds NRSA which are eligible for drainage improvements:
e South side of SW 217 Street at SE corner of SW 124 Avenue at large vacant lot;
* North side of SW 217 Street at NE comer of SW 124 Avenue at large vacant lot (This closes gap
in existing sidewalk from SW 123 Avenue);
e North side of SW 217 Street from SW 122 Avenue to SW 123 Avenue at front of homes and
vacant lots;

o North side of SW 218 Street from SW 122 Avenue to SW 123 Avenue;
¢ North side of SW 218 Street from SW 123 Avenue to SW 124 Avenue;
o East side of SW 124 Avenue from SW 217 Street to SW 218 Street; and/or
e South side of SW 219 Street from SW 123 Avenue to SW 124 Avenue.
9. Miami-D Public Works - Richmon i Tree Planting Activii

Miami-Dade Public Works - Richmond Heights Tree Planting Activity ($5.000)

It is recommended that $5,000 be recaptured from the Richmond Heights Facility Improvement project
($45,000) and reallocated for tree planting within the Richmond Heights area. The Richmond Heights
Facility Improvement project was funded with the District 9 Commission District Fund allocation.

10. North Dade Community Development Federal Credit Union — North Dade Community Marketing/Awareness Job-
Tech-Asst ($1

It is recommended that funds be allocated to the North Dade Community Development Federal Credit
Union for the provision of an economic development, financial education, and technical assistance
program for businesses. This activity will create three jobs for low- to moderate-income individuals.

11. Parnners For 'mpl .~ Mit n Pi
It is recommended that funds be recaptured from the DHCD Revolving Loan Program and reallocated to
the Partners for Self Employment Micro Loan Program to assist small businesses. This activity will create
three jobs for low- to moderate-income individuals.

FY 2011 CDBG FUNDS ($1,954,000)
On June 7, 2011, the BCC approved an amendment to the FY 2011 Action Plan reducing CDBG funds to

$14.582 million from $17.36 million (Resolution R446-11). The recommendation contained in R-446-11 was
based on a communication by US HUD Miami Field Office of an anticipated 16 percent reduction in CDBG
funding resulting from the recently approved FY 2011 federal budget. At that time, the County had not
received a formal notification of the final FY 2011 award amount, but all communications indicated that all
local jurisdictions were going to receive a proportionate 16 percent reduction. The final US HUD FY 2011
CDBG allocation is $16.537 million (inclusive of $252,000 in program income) as opposed to $14.582 million
approved through R-446-11.

As a result of the additional funds allocated by US HUD, it is recommended that funding be allocated

proportionately to economic development activities, NRSA high priority projects, and 40 percent for activities
managed by County departments (see Exhibit il). In a previous agenda item, R-447-11, prior year CDBG

1



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 4

funds were allocated to offset the 2011 CDBG reduction for public infrastructure/capital improvements and
housing-related activities. Therefore, this item is only addressing agencies that applied through the FY 2011
RFA for economic development activities as well as the high priority needs of the NRSAs. Approximately 20
percent of the funds ($391,000) will be allocated proportionately to the agencies that are funded under the
administration category. See Exhibit |1.

TOTAL CDBG ALLOCATIONS FOR NRSAs

In an effort to continue increased investment in the NRSAs, this item recommends a total allocation of
$3,916,375 (approximately 66 percent of ali reallocations) to address the needs in the NRSAs. As requested
by the Economic Development and Social Services Committee, the recapture and reallocation
recommendation item was provided to the eight CACs for review and comment. No changes were
recommended by the Committees.

# Year District NRSA Agency Activity Name Category Amount
2006, 2007, Public
1 | 2008, 2009, 1 Opa-Locka City of Opa-Locka Segal Park improvements Facilities/Capital $2,777,474.93
2010 Improvements
. Public
. Miami-Dade Depariment of Qualil Roost Park o .
2 | 2008,2010 9 Perrine : Facilities/Capital $200,000.00
Parks & Recreation Improvements Improvements
. Public
3 | 2006,2007 | 9 Goulds | Miami-Dade Public Works D'af'(’;;"g‘;l']m":g}f"‘s Facilities/Capital $264,809.72
Improvements
4 | 20072008 | 3 | ModeiCty | ami-Dade General Hampton House FacitestCapl | $20000000
Services Administration Improvemants
. Miami-Dade Community Homeownership .
5 2011 T8D Multi-District Acion Agency Rehabilitation for NRSAS Housing $474,000.00
Total $3,916,374.65

HOME FUNDS ($2,548.779.78)
Staff recommends the recapture of $2,548,779.78 of HOME funds from activities funded from the FY 2005

through FY 2007 and FY 2010 Action Plans. A maijority of the activities have been either completed and the
unexpended balances must be recaptured as part of the US HUD required close-out process, or are no longer
feasible and have not been able to expend funds in a timely manner. It is recommended that funds be
reprogrammed to the following activities:

1. TowerR rdens, Lid. — L 1,041
This project currently has $1.041 million in HODAG funds but there are issues at the federal level related
to the release of HODAG funds. In order for the project to not stall while US HUD looks into the release of
HODAG funds, staff is recommending the replacement of the $1.041 million in HODAG funding with
HOME funds. The project scope is comprised of the acquisition, development, and new construction of a
140 unit affordable housing rental community at the NE Corner of SW 268 Street and SW 143 Avenue,
Naranja, FL for low- to moderate-income individuals.

2. Mirabella Associ 'd. — Mirabella Apartments ($1.0
This project currently has $1 million in HODAG funds and staff recommends replacing the funding with
HOME funds. The project scope is comprised of the new construction of a 204 unit muilti-family rental
project for low- to moderate-income individuals. The parcel is located on the northwestern corner of SW
128 Avenue and SW 252 Terrace, Princeton, FL.

3. City of Higleah Gardens — Samari Lak t Con inium Rehabilitation Project 7.779.7
It is recommended that $507,779.78 in HOME funds be allocated to continue the Samari Lakes
Rehabilitation project at 10000-10090 NW 80 Court, City of Hialeah Gardens, FL for low- to moderate-
income residents. These funds will allow the City to assist 16 additional low- to moderate-income
homeowners.

—
>



Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 5

HODAG FUNDS ($2,039,301.49)
Staff recommends that $2,039,301.49 in HODAG funds from Tower Road Gardens, Ltd. and Mirabella

Associates, Ltd. be reallocated to the HODAG Reserve fund for future allocation. As mentioned previously,
the County is unable to expend HODAG funds because US HUD authorization to release the funds is
pending. Staff is working diligently with US HUD to resolive the matter.

ESG FUNDS ($43,263

The FY 2011 Action Plan estimated ESG revenues at $750,000, all of which were awarded to Camillus
House, Inc. for the operation of the Beckham Hall Emergency Shelter. The actual US HUD allocation for FY
2011 ESG funds is $793,263, an increase of $43,263. It is recommended that the additional funding be
allocated to Camillus House to support the Beckham Hall Emergency Shelter.

SUBSTANTIAL AMENDMENTS
Staff recommends amendments to CDBG project scopes for the following projects:

1. Department of Housing and Community Development - Elevator Modemization for Eldery Apartments ($600.000)
It is recommended that the scope be expanded for the Elevator Modernization project to also include

Riverside Apartment at 950 SW 1* Street (75 elderly units) and the Gibson Plaza Apartment at 3150
Mundy Street (65 elderly units). The project was funded in the FY 2009 Action Plan for the elevator
modemization of the Singer Plaza and Little Havana Apartments ($600,000). The amended scope will
allow DHCD to modernize two elevators in the additional Riverside and Gibson Plaza facilities.

2. South Florida Urban Ministries, inc. — SFLUM unpily Center ($150,000

it is recommended that the project scope for the South Florida Urban Ministries, Inc. (SFLUM) —
Community Center be changed from renovation work to infrastructure improvements needed for the site.
The SFLUM Community Center, located in Commission District 2, provides after school, youth
development, and financial stability education services for low- and moderate-income children and
families. The Board approved a total of $150,000 for the project through Resolutions R-179-11, R-446-11,
and R-447-11 to fund public facility upgrades to the SFLUM Community Center, including the
rehabilitation of a currently vacant building located at 11500 NW 12 Avenue to house afterschool and
youth development programs for 60 low- to moderate-income persons.

SFLUM was originally advised by the Florida Department of Health that a permit could be obtained subject
to the existing on-site septic system. However, since that time, SFLUM was advised that it will be
required to convert from its existing septic system and connect to the County’s existing sewer line. Given
this new requirement and the associated costs, SFLUM has requested a modification to the Project's
original scope of work, thereby enabling SFLUM to utilize the $150,000 originally awarded for building
improvements to cover the costs of connecting to the County’s existing sewer lines. The specific work will
include design, plan development, permitting, sewer connection costs, landscaping, and lawn irrigation
systems. SFLUM has indicated that it will utilize other sources of funds to complete the originally
proposed building upgrades, while utilizing its $150,000 CDBG award to address the required connection
to the County’s sewer system.

Attachments

Deputy Mayor



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

W) 2]
e 7
DADE COUNTY

TO: Honorable Chairman Joe A. Martinez DATE: October 4, 2011
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: R. A. Cuevas, Jr. : C.,‘ - SUBJECT: AgendaItem No. 8(K) (1) (B)
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s ,
3/8’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

7



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (B)
Veto 10-4-11

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING COUNTY MAYOR OR
COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO AMEND THE FY 2005
THROUGH FY 2011 ACTION PLANS TO RECAPTURE AND
REALLOCATE $3,938,866 OF PRIOR YEAR COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG), $2,548,779 OF
HOME INVESTMENT PARTNERSHIPS (HOME), $2,039,301
OF HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ACTION GRANT (HODAG)
PROGRAM FUNDS; AMEND PROJECT SCOPES FOR TWO
CDBG FUNDED ACTIVITIES INCLUDING ELEVATOR
MODERNIZATION FOR ELDERLY APARTMENTS AND
SOUTH FLORIDA URBAN MINISTRIES COMMUNITY
CENTER PROJECT; ALLOCATE AN ADDITIONAL $1.954
MILLION OF FY 2011 CDBG FUNDS TO PARTIALLY
RESTORE FUNDING FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
ACTIVITIES AND ADDRESS HIGH PRIORITY NEEDS OF
THE NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION STRATEGY
AREAS, AND $43,263 IN ADDITIONAL FY 2011
EMERGENCY SOLUTIONS GRANT FUNDS;
ADDITIONALLY 40 PERCENT OF THE ADDITIONAL CDBG
FUNDING WILL BE ALLOCATED TO ACTIVITIES
MANAGED BY COUNTY DEPARTMENTS; AUTHORIZING
COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE ALL CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS AND
AMENDMENTS NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE ABOVE
PROGRAMS; AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY MAYOR OR
COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXERCISE THE
CANCELLATION PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board authorizes
the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to amend the FY 2005 through FY 2011 Action

Plans to reflect the recapture, reallocation of $3,938,866 prior year Community Development

M



Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (B)
Page No. 2

Block Grant (CDBG), $2,548,779 of Home Investment Partnerships Program (HOME), and
$2,039,301 of Housing Development Action Grant (HODAG) funds, as indicated in Exhibit [;
authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to amend project scopes for two
CDBG funded activities; authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to allocate
an additional $1.954 million in FY 2011 CDBG funds to partially restore funding to economic
development activities and address high priority needs of the Neighborhood Revitalization
Strategy (NRSAs) and $43,263 in additional FY 2011 Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) funds;
authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute contracts, agreements and
amendments, as are required, following approval by the County Attorney’s Office and subject to
proper execution by the parties; and to exercise the cancellation provisions contained therein.
The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Joe A. Martinez, Chairman
Audrey M. Edmonson, Vice Chairwoman

Bruno A. Barreiro Lynda Bell

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman Barbara J. Jordan
Jean Monestime Dennis C. Moss
Rebeca Sosa Sen. Javier D. Souto

Xavier L. Suarez



Agenda Item No. 8(K) (1) (B)
Page No. 3

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 4" day
of October, 2011. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its
adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency. MD_

Brenda Kuhns Neuman

/D



¥ 40 | abed

1102/92/60

159'598'8E6'ES paunidedsy oq 03 spuni 98q3 (€30L]
fsoo1z’ct uawdoj3Aaq J|wouod3 el S13SSY U ‘'S3UISIUIN UBQIN BPLIO|4 3NOS ETR6'L'9ETT 098¢ 010C 8T
syuawaaoadiui Yied
j00°000°00T |enden/sapgjoed Jqnd SIABYS Uag JO UDRE))|IqeYdy 1§ uonisinhoy UO[IEIAY 1 e JO JUBWIIEddQ Apeg-IelN 6 08y 010z LT
SUEINENS (] 519337 J0IUdS
00"000°S lended/sanipey dlqnd UL 1S9M ' SIYBIBH puowiydny JO geyay SIS UBWINY Jo Juauedaq apeqg-iweln 6 F4434 0102 91
Judwdo|arsq
00°'€L6'6LT Ju3Wdo|aaag JJwouod3 wiesdoud auoz asudiauz Ajjunwuwio) pue 3ulsnoH jo Juawpedaq apeq-|WeIn 8WL9'S'ETT 968¥ 0102 ST
(Yyean jo
Sb'L22'8 324135 QN wesdoud j0[u0) Ju2poY juaunsedaq epuold) Jwawiedaq yyjeaH apeg-jwelw 2pIMAIUNGD 958v 0102 4!
SjuaWaAosdw|
00'T28'TE9 |eyided/sapiped J4qnd } 3sBYd - UO[IEY|IGEYDY YJeg jeBag ex3207-edQ Jo A1 1 1629 0102 €1
wedosd auoz wawdojaaaqg
v0'ELL'6C Juawdojaraq diwouod3 asp1diaul AJuno) apeg-iwel /atexs epuotd | Ayunwuio) pue Buisnoy Jo Juawiiedaq apeg-lwein 8%'L9S'ETT 6LLY 6007 (44
SIUBWIBA0IAWY
TL9ET'TIT leyiden/saniiped d)qnd suapJe Iwe| - Ay|ped 1els pesH Aoualy uogdy Ajunwwo) apeq-jwenn T Ov8t 600 Tt
sjuawancsdwi
ov'szz'16 |eaden/sanioed aqng ried smeys uag) suawaacsdw xeq uoneanay g sysed Jo usunsedaq apeg-1we|N 6 208Y 8007 o1
u3WdojeAag
Jorves've Buisnoy yoddng [eyuswuosaul )§ uonisodsia D | Ajunwwo) pue Buisnoy jo Juausiedag aped-lwein IpmAuNo) [43:14 8007 6
_ FUEIG ETYN)
€2'LES"LST Buisnoy uofiisinbay puel 3pim Ayuno) Ajunwuso) pue uisnoy o Juauniedaqg Ipeg-welN apimAuno) TS9v 8007 8
wesdold suoz JuatIdo|anag
06 vSY'9L Juawdolaaag djwoud3 asudiazul Auno) apeq-iweiy /a3ess epioy ] Ayunwwo) pue 3usnoy 4o Juauniedag apeg-jwein 8W‘L9'S'ETY €29% 8002 L
wauwdojaasq
05 £LL£°0€T UIWOJIA3Q d|Wou0I3 98Q) weidoigd pung ueo] SUAJOAY Ajunwwon pue JuisnoH 0 Jusunedaq speq-iwelw 0 89t 2002 9
SqualaAosdw) JNUID
$0'L60'09 1e3ided/sapyipes Mignd J3{|iIN U3J3H - UOREYIGRYDY YIed [edas ®pP0oY-edo jo A 1 16Ty £00T S
sjuawaacidw|
SE'LT6'VL lenden/sanioe] JN|qnd SIUBWIA0IHW| IALG SRIND ey0t-edp jo A 4 6v2E 1002 v
WAWAOIBAG
00°000°'TE uaWdojaAIQ HWOoUod3 VL JwesSoid uonez|enady [eplawuio) | Ajjunwwo? pue BuisnoH jo Jusuniedag aped-iwein apwAluno) ZETY 9002 €
vnL u3Wdo[aA3Q
LLO60'TT JU3Wdo|aAag Jjwouod3 -uoN /weiSozgd uonezyeAy [epsawwo) | Ajunwuic) pue Suisnoy jJo Jusunedaq apeg-jely apmAjuno) 1€V 9007 2z
SUBUWRA0IdW| uoeAOUY 0102 ‘6002
$S5°629°010°7S (e3jded/sanype] qnd pue uoisuedx3 wWniseUWAD yieg Apuogiays ex>01-edo jo Ay T 790€ ‘8007 '£00T ‘9002 1
Jwe A les
!._ o a_ d Aosae) N AynY ¥y »asiq #5Q0 A #

n,uiuam.uwx 3q 01 .mnc:n_ 990D 40 324n0§
weidoid (99aD) wesn xoojg udwdojaasg Ajunwiwo)

sue|d UONIIY 0TOZ A4 YSNOIY3 SO0Z Ad Y3 O3 BWPUSWY pasodoid 1| HGIYX3
1N3IWJ013AIA ALINNWINOD ANV ONISNOH 40 LNIWL¥VdIa




¥ j0 Z abed

£ 102/92/60

59°598'8E6'ES . PRIE0HENY 3G 03 SPUN] DEAD 19304]
00°000°00T JUaWdOBAS( JfWOU0d] wei80.4 ueot oy 2u| QuawAoldw j3s 104 S1auMed apimAIuNo) asl 8007 I3
ISSV-YI21-q0f (VIND) ssauasemy/Bunarien uojun
j00"000°00T WawdoAdQ d|Wwouod3 Ayunwuwio) apeq YuUoN UPaI) [e19pa4 Ju3Wdo[A3Q AUUNWIWO) apeq YHON T [5):18 2002 ot
GUEIELGIE: (]
00°000°S |eajden/sapiied dlgnd SIYBIaH puUOIYINY - AWARDY Bupueld aaly SHIOM 2liqnd apeg-lweiw 6 asi 0102 6
SjuswiaAcIdW) 0102
122668792 fendeD/sapiioey dijqnd VSUN SPInoo 104 adeuieiq SHOM JMiqnd 3peg-jwein 6 [6):18 ‘6002 ‘2002 ‘9002 8
SIBWIAGIOIL]|
Jo0"000'002 je3de)/sapijped liqnd asnoy uoydwey UORENS|UIIPY $30JAI3S [R13UIS) SPE-{WEIW £ agl 6002 ‘8007 L
SIUIWIIA0IOWY #
00°000°00Z |e3ided/sansjoed J|gnd SjuawWaAoldw) yied 3500y |ienD UORBINAY B SHJed JO augledaq apeq-jwetn 6 et 0t0z "800 9
j00000°0T Bugsnoy weidoud aduelsissy jejuay paseq JUeUI) 2U) “epuo|4 S3dIaS uesaIm apimituno) astL 9007 S
BUENTELIL O] 0102 '600Z
€6'PLY'LLL'T leyide)/sagjoes dlqnd SjuawIrosdw| yed [edas epo1-edo jo Ap T [¢]:18 ‘800Z ‘£00T ‘9007 14
SIUIWIAOIAW|
"T6v'2LT 1euded/sapyed Agnd SJuaWanoidw) 12U UORLINIY YJed UV yoeag eI YLON 30 Ap) T ol 2007 €
0006 SuisnoH weidold PueIsIsSy [eIUdY paseg Jueud) *2u| ‘BusnoH aapJoddns Jnojrie) ApIMAIUNOD QgL 9007 4
3guey) 10}
00°000'001$ aWwdo|3AaQ INUOU0IF weJ9044 uea] 001N |00 qP U} ‘UOLH[EOD JUBWAOJIA3Q J|WOUO0IT Xelg IPIMAIUNO) gaL 1007 1
P3wdajjeay
AoBae) auwreN Aoy Ay VUING e,
3q 03 unowy . I N ) FSia A ¥

umumuo_._mwm 3g 03 spun4 DgQgy 40 324nog

weidold (9aQg)) el yoo|g 1wawdojaaag Ajlunwwio)

sue|d UoAY 0TOZ Ad YSN0IY3 SOOT Ad Y3 03 JuSWPUSWY pasodoid | HGIYX3
IN3WJO13AI0 ALINNWWOD ANV ONISNOH 30 LNIW1¥V4Ia

/1/



t Jo ¢ abed

1102/92/60

|seis'syszs PRI ERY 39 03 SPUN INOH 180,
100°000°000°'T 3ujsnoy sjuswpedy ejjaqesj P 'S3IBIDOSSY BjIBGRIIN 8 [o}:38 0102 '£00T 3
wies8014 aouEISISSY UOREMIIGRYRY
_wh.mnnﬁom Buisnoy wnjujwopuo) 35e3 saNe] uewes SudpJED) YeajelH jo A a qQal 00T (4
00°000' V0TS Fursnion Siuauiedy eAof £ "p¥} 'SUBPIED PEOY JOMOL 6 a8l 7002 '9007 'S00Z T
AsoBaw aweN AynY houady Psg ssial 1eap .

.vEmu.o:mmm 34 03 spun4 JNOH jO 321n0S

weaSoid (JINOH) diysisauied JustulsaAU| SWOH

[sL'6Le'gvs 2 paumdedsy aq 03 spungd INOH ie301)
Z1'88E StV 3dugsnoy SE|HiA UIIID MAN *2Uf ‘dnoID JUAWISAAU| SIWOH Wedlq el € vi6y 010 6
(taav)

loo1zs°07 Suisnoy sAnER|U| JUBWARIUMOQ Weasq uespawy Aioany asueuls Suisnoy apeg-jweiN spimAuno) V/N £00T 8

fevocizen Fuisnon Aprsqns deaq Aipoyiny 20ueul3 ujsnoy apeqg-felN 3pimAunc) _V/N £00Z L

00°052'01S Buisnoy 113Ge}0S - diysJat OH Aptsqns daag Algoyny adueu)y Buisnoy apeg-twelw ap|mAuNo) £95¥ £00T 9
BIULISISSY 3uawdojaasg

fevteL'o62 Buisnoy |EJ|ULDRL PUE SIS [BUOISSAJ0.d Ajjunwwo) pue Buisnoy 4o Juawyiedaq apeg-iweln pIMAIUN0) V/IN 2002 S
juawdojaaaq

00°000°00T Suisnoy weJB0.d 3oUEISiSSY UO[EdO[BY Ayunwuio) pue Buisnoy o Jusunsedag apeg-iwen apimAluno) V/N 900 v
UaWdo|3A3Q

loo"000°05T Juisnoy wieiB0.d I3UeIS|SSY LORELIO[BY Ajunwwo) pue Buisnoy jo Juauniedaq apeq-jwely apimAIUN0) V/N 3002 3

"0E9'Sb2 Jusnon Weidold Apisqns daaq AjJoyiny adueuty JUIsnoH apeg-jwely IPIMAIUNGD V/N 9002 [4

T'£9%'S8S 3uisnoy WNIVHUOPUO) BUO|IDIRY 2T ‘whiuiwopuo) eucadieg S 6v0V 500Z T

pandexny
0o ueao..—.( Aso¥ayey aweN AjAnIY Aualy PISIa # Si1at 1BIA #

‘vw:wum,m,uw.x 2 031 spung JINOKH JC 324n0S
wesdoid (JINOH) sdiysiauried JuaWISaAU] dWOH

suejd UORDY OTOZ Ad YSNOIY3 S00Z Ad 943 03 JUBWPpUSWY pasodold :| HGIYX3
1NIWdJO13A3a ALINNIWINOD ANV SNISNOH 30 INIWLY¥VdIa

[ 3



¥ Jo ¥ ebed 1102/92/60

|st'tog’ee0'zs PRRIOYEY 3q 03 SPUNS OVIOH |90]
juawdojanag
6v TOE'6E0°T$ Suisnoy 8AJ253Y - OVAOH Ajunwwo) pue 3uisnoy 40 Juawnedaq apeq-rueiy apimAuNo) QaL 6002 I
€3
oq o unoury AsoBaie) aweN Aoy housty piama esial seap '

wesdoid (DYAOH) ueln uoipdy uawdojaaag Suisnoy

I6¥"10£'6€0'TS pe.nidersy aq 03 spunj OVAOH |80

6v°'TOE'866 BuisnoH Sjuauiledy ejjaqesiN "pa] "sa1e1d0ssy e||agesiN 8 a8l 8002 [4
3uisnoy syuawledy ehor ey ‘P3] ‘sUspies) peoy Jamo} 6 oflL 6002 1
AoSay) aweN Ay »iIsg #5101 o) *

) vo.‘_v:uo_mumm wn 9 wvc:u HyYQOH 40 321n0$
weidold (9YAOH) 3uesn uondy uawdojaaag SuisnoHq

sue|d UodY 0TOZ Ad YSN0IY3 S00Z Ad Y3 03 JudWpUAWY pasodold 3| UGIYX3
1N3WJOT3A3a ALINNWWWOD GNY DNISNOH 40 INIWLY¥VYdIa

/9






€ jo 1 98ed

1102/92/60

0008857 000°60€ ooo_QNN_Nw Juawdojanaq djwouody - [e3oygns
000'TLT 00002 000'TST JU3Wdo|3A3Q WOU0I3 [WeyN s3assy *DU| ‘SAUISIUIN UBQJ( BPII0}4 YInoS 4 [¢]:F8 TT0T ST
X ; N BUdOIBAR] IIOUCD weido.d 3dUeISISSY| EN TS ENT5) .
000 TL 0008 000'€9 b 13A3Qg J) 3 {e2IUY2D} / UROT OIIIN 1O JAQUIEY? UEDKY OLIANG BPLIOL LINOS T asl 1102 141
. . . JUBWA0[3ARQ )
000°T6Z 000'SE 000952 wawdojaasg Jjwouoaz SIOUS3 / 3IUBISISSY [E3IUYPDL ‘U] ‘uotjeldossy sJoqudiaN pue sioqysiaN MD QgL 1102 €T
PEITER)
000161 000€Z 000'89T uawdojaraq Jiwouod3 251n0S3Y 553UISNg SPINOD "2U| ‘uopIeOoSSY SI0qUSIAN pue s1oqysjaN 6'8 Qgal 13194 T
Joyeqnauy
joo0‘16T 000€2 000891 W3Wdo[3A3Q J|WOU0d3 ssau|sng qnH juawdojaaag| -ouj ‘vonepossy sioqudEN pue sioqydeN €7 ass 1102 T
$SAUISN ||BLLS UOSPUOWPT
000'TET 000°ST 000°9TT WwawdojaAaq djwoucd3| au| ‘Juswdojeasg apeq yeajeiH "2uf quUawdoaAaq apeq yealeiH| ET B 21°9°s ‘21| a8l 10T ot
’ ¥ ¥ uawdojo WO WejW 33eqnau EpLol !
000°6¥T 000'8T 000'TET b 19A3Q N 3 ey a1eqndu) yInos 30 "dio) Juswdolanaq asudisul L’s [¢]:98 1oz 6
i g} i FDURSISSY |BDIUYID] |
000'9L 000'6 00049 U3Wdo3A3Q JIWOoU0I3 /1 uauidojaneg “_E o.,.__ 03 "d10) uawdoaaeg Ayunwwo) Jjweuiq [4 QaL 1102 8
, , . weJBoid UOoIDNIISUOD SIUBPISIY .
000°8vT 000'8T 0O00'0ET juawdoiaAaq Jjwouod pue $1032e13U09 AUNWWO?) U] 123U 32INOSIY SI0PEsu0) M ast 131074 L
$S3UISNG 10§ 1DIUD)
, ’ . wesoug . ,
000°T6T 000'€Z 000891 wawdojaA3q Jwouod3 SouEISISY Jo1egRoY] SSausng 333N "d 3LIed 3yl eqp ‘uopesodio) MO asL 1102 9
judwdolaaaq ABojouyaal pue ssaujsng
wesdoud 95uesissy [edluydaL a8uey) 10} S[00L eGP Y|
X ’ 3 PwdojaAaq HLLIoUOo),
000982 000'vE 00025z u 13A2@ 2fuiouea3 Buipying Ayjoede) ssaujsng [jews| ‘uofifj|eod uawdo}aAaQ JjWouoII yoejg Mo oal e 5
wesdoid 10|ld a8uey) 4o} S|00} eGP DU
’ ’ g UaWdojaA3Q JIWOUOY; .
000297 0000z 000°2rT ¥ 12A3Q 3 $S3UISNg [jews aJenbs Ausan ‘uojjijeo) Juawdo[anaq I|Wouol3 yoelg €T aal oz v
§ ) B BOUEYSISSY]
000'9TT 000%T 000'Z0T 1uawdojaAag Jwouoa3 etuyp3), 03 - Ausiaawin Auegl “au) ‘Aussaaiun Aveg|  pISIG-RIDW o:T8 TT0Z €
weigold
000'602 00052 000'v8T awdoaaag Jiwouod] IVUEISISSY [e{UYI3L pue Ut ‘ysn oIy apimAuno) asL 70z z
Buspua 0IW TTOZ VSN UOIIY|
03foid ABojouyda] 19ans U] ‘BAjIRNIIU|
' ¥ ! awdo| b}
000°00Z$ 000'vZ$ 0009LT$ 1UBWCO3A3Q J|Wou013 W6 - uBWdo[aAaq J|Wou0d3 pooyoqudiaN J0puIo) 133438 YI6L z asl 1102 T
[T} Junowy .
- . sw Je),

SBINAILDY EwE..no_mSmo J1uou033

wesdoud (5ga)) 3uesn ydojg uawdojaaag Ajunwwo)

uejd UORPY TTOZ Ad 243 03 JUBWPUSWY pasodoud :| HGIYX3
1IN3IWdJOT3AIA ALINNWINOD ANV ONISNOH 40 LNINLYVdIa

(O



110Z/92/60

Jooo‘soz'e$ |ooo'vs6'T$  {000°60€ LS Tviol|
Jo00'80c'es  |000'16€ 000216725 uofieslsjujwpy - [ey0Iqns
00000041 |00"000°0Z 00°000°0ST uogessiujwpy|  Woddns uopteasasasd JUOISIH 8ujuoz pue Sujuueld{ spmAjuno) aalL 1oz | <z
o, o, . JonesIuIL yoeanno saddeld mAun
00°000°€6 00°000°tT 00'00028 jessjujwpy, pue uogesnp3 Suisnoy Jied JuswiAojdw3 Jie4 pue spyBry uewnyy|  PIMAIINCO aslL 10z | 9z
"000°056"; "000" '000°T09" UORERIS|U W uopesnsuw. 3UawdofA3Q mAILN
§00°000°056’'  |00°000'6¥E  |00'000°T09T Resiuwpy jrensiuwpy| AunWWIoY pue Bujsnop jo Juawysedag|  2PYMAIUNCD QgL 1102 | ST
) B B vone yieannQ . wa
000°S6$ 000°TTS 000'v8$ nensjurupyY| puE uaiEanp3 Buisnol J1ed Ul ‘IdOH|  @pimAluno) qaL 10z | 12
e0L WAUpUIWY oy
Aso3a! Ay Aoualy PUISKD 89,
13IA130Y UoneISIUIIPY
[ooovevs 000'vLbS 3ujsno - [eyoigns
B ) . SYSUN 10 ]
000 v LS 000'vLY$ BuisnoH UonEIgeyaY diysIoumoawon 352:955%5&8%8._&«_2— DISIA-BINN adl TTI0Z €7
(=T WapUUY umMolry
3 /3 O
_ooo_nov_~w §_¢m~w eoo_mﬁa_a SAUMPY FIAIBS AN|gnd - [eI0NS
—ohaoom 00005 000°0SY EINE R P swesSoud Uo|sIBAIg sadpIag o__c.%s_.uumo..em_z_ apimAuno) ad1 1102 [44
_ 1 ' { FDIAIBS 2lgN, 3t SIS Ay
000005 000°0S 000°0Sy 1SS Hand 3133415 0] S9AjjeWw |y Juawiealy ueuiny jo ucwEtman apeg-{wein UU_ unody aaL oz 114
. . . SIINAIS
000°00S 000°0S 000°0SY 32)38 2ljqnd SWIJIA 10} SIIEIOAPY UewinH 4o uawedag Speg-IUEIN apimAlunc) aaL 10z | ot
000'TLE 000'10T 000°0LZ 221195 2Iqnd | Buujes) pue udwAoIdwI JSWOL  Aduedy uondv Ayunwwo) apeg-wein|  apmAuncd QalL 1102 61
0009£SS 000°EPS 000'€6vS IS dljqng wesJod {01U0) USPOY YijeaH jo Juawnredaq epuoji| pNSIG-NINN Qal 107 | st
[T JUAPUINLY Junowy
. . . Aia3ne) | . r . Fi D)

5 ;mm_u

JuawaAcaduiy jeyded/sapyiaed ignd - [£303qnS

IAIIDY DIIAIIS d1|qnd

wes30.4d (990)) uesn 30|

= S

000‘0SZ 000°0SZ - Suaw3A0| SjuBWaAcIdwy jJed (2303 10M J(IGNd 2peq-lWelw €
e dea/SaIE 20N SHOM J1and dpeq-iwel oar | moz | ot
, , ) sjuswiaaosdw)| SJOIURD WEIS pedH .
00'9EzS  jo00'sees 3de/sapiipes nand|pue suswanoidu sopypea wya| U0V UORPY Alunuiniod apeg-iwein) - apimAwnod | gL | TI0Z | 9T
01 | Wewpueiy | IUnowY :
L 209,
_pasodosd |- pesodarg | pepsemy - i W ek 0 #SIO] A | W

g Juawdojanag Ajlunwwo)

uejd UOROY TTOZ Ad 3Y} O3 JU3WPUAWY pasodoid :|l HGIYX3
IN3IWJOT13AIA ALINNIWINOD NV ONISNOH 40 INIWLYVd3a

] ¥



€ jO € 38ed

1102/92/60

weidold (9$3) 3ueo suonnjog Aduasiowy

€92°€6LS E9T'EVS 000°0S£$ suofiedolly 1102 D3 [e04
£92'E6LS €9T'EVS 000°0S.$ Buisnon|+anays AuaBiaws3 ||leH weyydag "Ju] ‘3SNOH snjjjwed|  apimAuno) aal 1107 1
1€0] UBIpUIUIY
Aoinz) : | | w0 *

. Alta10y Suisnoy

uejd UOjdY TTOZ A4 3Yy3 03 JudWpudWY pasodoud :|| NqIyx3
AIN3WdO13A3A ALINNWINOD ANV DNISNOH 40 ININLYVYdIa



6B | SLNKDAY, AUGLST 22, XD -

FRAVD

Warning over
Medicare scam

BY DIANE (. LADE
S el
Consumer advucates
20d bw-enforcement wh-
cisls are 30unding the
warm show 3 new phont
sesm iupetiog Souih Tor
idn wajors iovalviag cou
artitis who falaely chiim
amdog

e

1onjy, then
« baok ac-

1> Wudi-
g in the
2l Atlania
« ware e
rds for the

that the
a3 fcport-
Carvlinn

Anerney
e jr Al
omplaints
siming 10
b fem Medicaze and avk
g for persnna loforma-
Boa. A) Payne, who o~

Marlooe Myerson. of
Loke Warth, 5aid she e

f

ccived 3 phone eall fom

sumcone ciaiing tn he
from Medicare. “They
eaid thay were senuting nut

naw Medicure cards” '
Myerson amd. Bal whep -

the cailer then anked for
information about Myer-
soa’y band acciunt main-
ber, saying it was roquired
10 ges \he card, she be-
came suspicious and hung.
R

A Jew weeky belare

Mytsoag hes cll Kan-

s Stas columalit
CW. Gusewelle wrotd
atout s almast Memical
incidurd in Missourl.

Gusewelhes friendscal-
et ped only wid het Medi-

cate card beirg phased

out, he warned k would 0o
Vanger te vabid Jonk -

fotmoticon was necded. the

ealler said, 1o send a |

replaaciacnt
Millaian s "1 ot 1in
commaa for a Mcdware
scom 10 miske i wiy
around e
~Sume Iploys) ave verp

country. .

LOCAL & STATE FATEAlLeE A o THE MIAMI NERALD

GETTING DOWN TO BUSINESS

I S.ap..f.

sprs the ssiornoy general’s shartdived,” she wid. i Gl BAMS (TAT
Senbory vs Crioe nffioe in ~ T 1) appear in une  Miami Uity € {1 St 8- 4003 ety wilh P City Manager Johnny Mactnns an
Dedray Bewh, raid his pr>- stale, Then pop up fow _ tuday a1 JanY 1A LA Ceerown, SENce-Jonas, whe, was aul of oltee fo) neady iwo
gram has had similas go- Matey sway, (hen ALE RS | yeIrs whike 2 prozecutions, storid legal viclones She a0t har il b bock

Prsta. ") heard iy ping weayforayearaml popuy | Wegnasiiy AOr Gy Rich 4211 SR A CALUTIVE DIRT 411 A Eart 10 v ihes.

aroupd.” he said.

gun

minl mlmw
o]

Pub

NGTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING DATE ON THE
PROPOSED SUBSTANTIAL PLAN AMENDMENT
TO THE FY 2005-2011 ACTION PLANS

Apﬁklu"hlaﬁimmm&n
Comasition Meslisg ea Segtembar 14, 2011,
Commhsioners Chambers locriod on Ihe second
111 NW Lat Sweel, Misil, Flerids, The purpese

ok

mic Oevelapmusi asd Saciel Services
o 538 am, s b Board of Commly
Tevel of the Slephen
of tha headng Is 10 give The pubic an

INTERSTATE 98
Chase halts traffic,
ends in shooting

B DIANA HOSKOVITZ
AMD LIDIA DHEKOVA
e
The norethlwiund lanes
of taterstate ¥5 from El
Porisl te sear Aventurs

UNIVERSITIES

Schools’
turf wars
targeted .

velsicle

Mear Iven Dabry Rusd
Jashed into the eentor

divicding wall und e Into |

Clack Cestar,

1zcrives canght up with TATIAJIANSEE — A re-

ppartaiy
Pans. The propesed

(cnlc).mmmnmuum
@smum.m,.&ammmmm

Feoenal rvquiaions goveming

mmhnmmmwmmﬂw
(HOME) and Ensrgancy Soltons Grast

e COBG, HOMKE and ESG proprasm 1eques hat 2 partkcipaling
nable netice of and comment o, any

Y 2005-2011 Action || wese closed fer at jeast
L howrs Thirsday night
23 Miami- Dade Jeveetives
chsed snd show 2 drivet
onihe run.

bim. Afier palice coo-
. an officer

vised proposal 0p
dcewn inef haul,

Florldn's stale universisies
won appruval oo Fridey
from 3 far! of Governon
sonanislce fallowing the ree
moval of a conventions pro-

Ile was taken inte Cus-
iy wid brougli to 2 v
ghal where he rewained

pov. when the M

The Proposat Substaatial

1 o lellewisg sddresss

avaliadie lot 1oview o the Doy

wilh rEs0eCt 1o any malter cot
pracredings. Such person may
raade, ncloding lesimony and sndence ¥poa
mMuwmnmmumm--umnmunwmm
mm:mwc:m.umnmn-umummcmm

Osvelopment. 21 (785) 469-2100 a Jeas! fra {5) tays prior 10 e meesing o neaing Wi
RQuSt.

Pisa Amendmsel o ¢ Y 2005-2011 Acten Plass will be
artmact of Neusiay and Commmatly Devslapmanl wokike

Mami-0ade County provides aqual access 04 oqual Oppertviies i employment and
xmnmmmmqmm;me.
Ammmwwummmwnm-muemm
wudered 31 B3 meeSng of Beasing will need 3 jecord of e
Mummm:mmwdnmmh ;
wich tne appeal i based Accammodations |

) ags erbag. e to Mip /Icgatads m

Public Notice

mmlmu-munmmmummn-un

Dade’s Tactient Nuscudics
Team saw & man leter
Wentifted a5 Johinuy A,
Outler, K. of 1koiywost,
riving ernasically ta the
arew vf Nertheast 79th
Sircet and Svcond Ave

pid Ry Nutland, 2

s bl condition Fridag
Accordiag to the srrcit
repon, pakice charged
Outler with spgravaed |
katicry, spgrovated
Lault with a aweeot vehirle
and ficcing and cludisg.
T3¢ was als charged for
eing » habuad trallic of-
fender No policr vificets
were bnjured. .
Acgording te South
Flonds S, » reffic serv-
ien Hoe, the no-reaip at
Miami Gerdews Driveand |
b off rang m Ives Duiry
Road were also clnscd on |
Thursdsy night. AU laoes
revperved Fridoy awiening,

visins ihat wakt have vpli
the I schonls inlo ¢ight res

.

Fue Steategic Mlanning
Cramittey, thongh, rovom.
mencied the full boasd reeud-
wertise the nyulaiion due €0
shpniiican ehanges when b
mcers bozt sunth. barking
wp finsl uctkon umtil Navenr-
ber.

Sepped Ihe 1 3pect

Pord Musany. and tried to
approsch him, be mudden-
Iy sprd wp and pearly hit
he police officres, au-
thorities sald. He sped
pusih on 1-95, whers he
sicde- swipnd 16 vnmark
Miami-Dade  podce

Thas: oo ifications in
chode serapping the regiond

ivin.

1L wouht have 1equired
atarols [TOPHSIE DLW ACK:
e progrars bn othet e

demie
Font 10 sk appraval Fom
presidenss f looal univensi:
Ues

The new verion wostd

it ugiversitics 1o sub-
| mit plans doe 3l pew off-
. compus FI0grams (o State
| Univerciky Systems Clincei-
1 Wor Frank Bengan.

uulun-uq.uwu.mmnnumcu—s,mmns«u
m-nnp-nunmmn.w.mmmmmmm:
m-um.-.&mn-u-nmww‘nw

! Springs & Nesth Patm BCach
2K

1 Any plare Sregan rejcts
e e (i vTor P t

enuid he appesied 108 e

i 4

resehAane cial committee of buard
E-:adxn

Ressbtinas: | Tue plawain nel,

+ GRANTING PEWION T0 CLOSE SW 78 STAEET, DEGINBG APPROYRMIELY 145 FEET WEST
OF THE NORTH AUGHSENT OF SW 72 COURY WERT FOR APPROXMAIELY 674 FEET

+ CODESICHATING SW T7 AVINUE FROM SW {4 STREET 10 5w 152 STALET AS “SAMANTHA
JADE TRUSH AVENUE™

+ EXFEMOING THE “MAYRA CAPOTE STREET" CHDESICHATION OF WEST $4TH STAEET FROM
WEST STH AVENUE TO WEST 12TK AVENJE: URGING THE CITY OF MALLAH TO JOIN DY THS.
COOESIGNATION

i meeting st the Unsvarsily
! Central Florids in Orinada,
| alon approved twn ielared
t bat pon-cootrewrsial rege-

= APPUCATON nmmnml.u:.mhnuxnmnrnuwnm
AETESTI0N LARL LOCATED KT W 10TTH AVEMUL AND MW 14574 STREET N SECTION 1.
TOWNSHP $2 SOUTH. AND RANGE &¢ EAST

Raselvions Approving Toa Folwwing Plats.

» MARTONEL AT CORAL WAY, LOCATED W THE NORTHEAST ¥ OF SECTION 185, 1OWNSIP 3¢
SOUTH. RANGE I8 EAST

-Mwunww.mnuummwmv-ustmn.!ovmwu
SOUTH. NANGE 39 EAST

AR SoRSio8 Aries mazy 39pEw Mné be N0 8 e e 20 pieca 3paced.

e propaind Wetod bolow ¥R 2w 1 Srcasd

nnhnuhmum-wnmx

« RULESDF mmuumumcmmuum T0AUTHONTY
1lumouurmmmntucummuunl"mtmnnum
WAY SPOWSOR APPLICATIONS FOR AMENDMENT MOOIICATION. ADOITION. OR CHANGE

10 THE COMPAERTNSIVE DIVILOPMEXT MASTIR PUAN ANO RISOLUTIONS AUTHORZING

Y1 ikl altowing for Wi af ihe
| agpengtisle croalivity, inwo-
| vatbon and opporiunicy that
¥ gnar syatuns bs known o pros
| dine”

idorad o1 onacimend

| ficiah Mondry Bad Jiseewd
i saffcrs 10 remove the 1e-
| plomal provision and wmde
t aeher changes in Uhe et

E40 gt

i

l
]

COVERNMENT FACILITIS PURSUANT L. || 1’:\* cnonlirion Roguls
rrsnd o
Advesrcsad pares oy Ippe B Wt 1 pce el ) 7333 Sample | Fiundn St Universiry
A decite @ Any B2 300y, 8° COMVINS 5106 i Fespect i

0 any e Contidarad 20 ks mering of heatsg, Seed 3 rocrd of pracordegl. Such perons
mm-muunminmunmim.mnnmn
ewence vpen whch e 3ppadl & 1o W Based.

han-Dade County prowoes toedl crss 38 el appoviaaly and SNt ML GncAminale b0
e b2ty of (ssabdty 1 b5 progrims ¢ Sereces, For DulIn 18 aarmate fermak, § 3590 lngrage
Wummmnmm%%aun-nwu:m
miacudack 203

{ weck that the now vev
© was honet, bt be sttt wasey

Spreatsagiathe Lejrid Seen €nOF
Quibly Ware BeargFumire d Rrtentenss
(1) P Pato $%c,s ePic'e oass Dergn
ArgFum  Your Cutdost Rucm.
Bragran Wekeme stevred yic 0
We Tupdeywhene vive Leen

w30
o o
581-776-9990
1-800-267-4081
. |

| missios fnrever.” arron
MARVEY RN, CLERK 4
CRNSTONER AGAPPS, OPUTY CLEAK

Ter tegal ads online, 93 ta hipJAe32tats tamidade.gav

i
U -Trerr's o atante the fact
et 11 Thes | 10
1 versities have
R RN




